## CITY OF FRESNO

Office of Councilmember Tyler Maxwell

Is hereby presented to:

Corin Hoggard

- WHEREAS, Corin Hoggard's impact on local news has made a difference in people's lives by keeping them informed on crucial issues, holding public institutions accountable, and educating residents across the Valley in his role with ABC30 Action News, and has empowered our community with factual reporting and updates on local and national issues; and
- **WHEREAS,** Corin Hoggard is commended for his 15 years of journalistic service to the Valley including covering recent breaking news such as the devastating Creek Fire and local public safety reform; and
- WHEREAS, The City of Fresno recognizes Corin Hoggard as being a core local reporter during the emergence of the COVID-19 global pandemic by providing the public with accessible details and timely updates through innovative avenues like social media regarding the latest COVID-19 cases and more recently on the COVID-19 vaccine; and
- WHEREAS, Corin Hoggard has generously given of his time, support, passion, and expertise to his profession while being a dedicated family man who recently returned to work ready to serve his community shortly after undergoing major surgery; and
- WHEREAS, Corin Hoggard's inspiring trajectory as a journalist has been recognized by The Radio-Television News Directors Association and has earned him an Emmy for his work.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that we, Mayor Jerry Dyer and the Fresno City Council, do hereby proclaim the 28<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021 to be:

Corin Hoggard D

in the City of Fresno

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed the Great Seal of the City of Fresno, California, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of January of the Year Two Thousand and Twenty-One.

JERRY DYER, Honorable Mayor

NELSON ESPARZA, Council Vice President

MIKE KARBASSI, Councilmember, District 2

LUIS CHAVEZ, Council President

ESMERALDA SORIA, Councilmember, District 1

MIGUEL ARIAS, Councilmember, District 3

TYLER MAXWELL, Councilmember, District 4

GARRY BREDEFELD, Councilmember, District 6